
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Wednesday, May 21, 2008 – 0530 MDT 

National Preparedness Level 2 
 
 

National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (135 new fires) 

New large fires:  3 (*) 

Large fires contained:  0 

Uncontained large fires: 9 

Area Command Teams committed: 0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 3 

Fire Use Teams committed: 0 

** Uncontained large fires does not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 

 

 
Mustang Corner, Everglades NP. IMT 1 (Quesinberry). Fifteen miles southwest of Kendall, FL. Grass. 
Smoldering.  
 
Brevard Complex (6 fires), Florida DOF. Florida IMT 2 (Beauchamp). Brevard County, FL. Southern rough. 
Smoldering.  
 
Childress Ranch, Texas Forest Service. IMT 2 (Hannemann). IMT is also managing the Juno fire. Twenty-two 
miles south of Ozona, TX. Chaparral, grass and cedar. Wind-driven fire activity with occasional torching and 
short-range spotting. 
 
Myakka Cut, Florida DOF. Five miles north of Clewiston, FL. Grass. Minimal fire activity. Trace amounts of 
precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday. 
 
Mud Swamp New River, National Forests in Florida. Five miles northeast of Sumatra, FL. Southern rough. 
Occasional torching with short-range spotting.  
 
Browntown, Georgia Forestry Commission. Three miles northeast of Atkinson, GA. Southern rough. Crown fire 
with torching and short-range spotting. Structures threatened. Voluntary evacuations in effect. 
 
Juno, Texas Forest Service. Ten miles south of Juno, TX. Grass, juniper and cedar. Minimal fire behavior. 
Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping. 
 
 

Southern Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 44 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 7 

Type 1 IMTs committed:   1 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm


Incident Name St Unit Size 
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Chge 
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% 
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24 
Hrs 
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$$ 
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Own 

Mustang Corner FL EVP 39,465 3,569 50 UNK 252 18 5 8 9 0 1.69M NPS 

Brevard Complex FL FLS 12,505 0 85 5/22 215 0 0 44 3 279 1.33M ST 

Childress Ranch TX TXS 3,000 2,500 30 UNK 60 41 0 8 2 0 NR PRI 

Myakka Cut FL FLS 23,000 0 50 UNK 8 0 0 2 0 0 4K ST 

Mud Swamp New 
River 

FL FNF 2,073 0 80 5/23 24 0 0 4 2 0 1.06M FS 

* Browntown GA GAS 1,300 --- 40 5/21 78 --- 0 22 0 0 22K ST 

Juno TX TXS 430 -170 40 UNK 12 -13 0 2 2 0 NR ST 

 
 

Northwest Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 3 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

 
Wellpinit Complex (4 fires), Spokane Agency, BIA. IMT 2 (Holloway). Nine miles west of Wellpinit, WA. Timber 
litter and grass. Moderate fire activity.  Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday. 
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* Wellpinit 
Complex 

WA SPA 829 --- 80 5/23 176 --- 5 13 2 0 215K BIA 

 
 

 

Southern California Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 25 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

 
Avocado, Fresno-King Unit, CAL FIRE. Seven miles northeast of Avocado, CA. Grass. Wind-driven fire activity.  
Structures threatened. 
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* Avocado CA FKU 2,000 --- 15 UNK 274 --- 8 21 2 0 NR ST 

Honey Bee – WFU CA INF 1,235 10 N/A N/A 81 7 5 0 2 0 181K FS 

INF – Inyo NF  
 
 

 



 

Southwest Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 10 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 0 

 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
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Twenty-two – 
WFU 

AZ KNF 1,255 245 N/A N/A 5 0 0 1 0 0 12K FS 

KNF – Kaibab NF 

 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: A large low pressure system will move into the West today creating windy 
conditions over much of the West and the Great Plains. Very strong winds in combination with dry conditions will 
impact southern Nevada, southeast California, the Southwest and southern Colorado. Portions of the Southeast 
and Florida will see breezy conditions with marginal relative humidity values.   
 
 Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

Topic of Choice 

  
  

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/outlooks/outlooks.htm
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
21 

2 

 
4 

3 

 
25 

Northern California 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

22 

 
17 

3 

 
1 

25 

 
18 

Southern California 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

23 

 
10 

2 

 
0 

25 

 
10 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

1 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
5 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

3 

 
2 

5 

 
7 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

9 

 
4 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
8 

10 

 
12 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
7 

  

 
  

1 

 
7 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

17 

 
24 

3 

 
5 

20 

 
29 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

1 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

43 

 
425 

  

 
  

44 

 
426 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

10 

 
5 

1 

 
5 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

109 

 
504 

15 

 
20 

135 

 
534 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
206 

  

 
  

  

 
  

104 

 
150 

  

 
  

105 

 
356 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

21 

 
138 

10 

 
6 

4 

 
1,398 

  

 
  

52 

 
209 

33 

 
57 

120 

 
1,808 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

5 

 
17 

4 

 
1 

  

 
  

5 

 
12 

232 

 
4,252 

79 

 
43 

325 

 
4,325 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

9 

 
0 

23 

 
87 

2 

 
0 

1 

 
0 

928 

 
1,871 

90 

 
1,585 

1,053 

 
3,543 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

357 

 
7,431 

3 

 
113 

9 

 
4,510 

  

 
  

75 

 
12,909 

40 

 
273 

484 

 
25,236 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

7 

 
271 

15 

 
46 

1 

 
492 

3 

 
5 

20 

 
4,035 

7 

 
4 

53 

 
4,853 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

3 

 
8 

22 

 
19 

  

 
  

5 

 
1 

14 

 
1,844 

6 

 
0 

50 

 
1,872 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

225 

 
7,168 

78 

 
12,450 

3 

 
24 

30 

 
601 

392 

 
217,351 

176 

 
28,863 

904 

 
266,457 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

108 

 
728 

8 

 
320 

17 

 
1,921 

1 

 
0 

170 

 
49,298 

24 

 
792 

328 

 
53,059 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

254 

 
1,750 

  

 
  

10 

 
247 

8 

 
205 

5,444 

 
37,871 

185 

 
1,499 

5,901 

 
41,572 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

780 

 
52,260 

  

 
  

151 

 
11,512 

24 

 
435 

13,985 

 
928,242 

304 

 
23,629 

15,244 

 
1,016,078 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1,769 

 
69,771 

164 

 
13,248 

197 

 
20,104 

77 

 
1,259 

21,416 

 
1,258,032 

944 

 
56,745 

24,567 

 
1,419,159 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 30,761 

Ten Year Average Acres 892,314 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
250 

0 

 
250 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
4 

1 

 
15 

1 

 
0 

2 

 
31 

5 

 
50 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
600 

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
40 

1 

 
640 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
298 

  

 
  

  

 
  

4 

 
1,162 

6 

 
1,460 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
100 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1,300 

0 

 
400 

3 

 
1,800 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
80 

2 

 
81 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

1 

 
320 

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
38 

2 

 
358 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
189 

  

 
  

16 

 
1,524 

  

 
  

17 

 
1,713 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
3,634 

3 

 
3,634 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

0 

 
0 

2 

 
100 

7 

 
1,412 

1 

 
15 

19 

 
2,824 

10 

 
5,635 

39 

 
9,986 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
350 

  

 
  

  

 
  

9 

 
2,912 

  

 
  

10 

 
3,262 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

8 

 
2,512 

29 

 
3,230 

2 

 
1,600 

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

88 

 
18,070 

128 

 
25,412 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

25 

 
415 

14 

 
113 

10 

 
17,260 

8 

 
71 

1 

 
342 

95 

 
6,062 

153 

 
24,263 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
118 

3 

 
737 

3 

 
1,076 

1 

 
11 

124 

 
4,435 

134 

 
6,377 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

3 

 
156 

20 

 
2,573 

49 

 
14,091 

4 

 
219 

9 

 
293 

125 

 
16,364 

210 

 
33,696 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

2 

 
170 

16 

 
2,298 

5 

 
346 

6 

 
595 

10 

 
2,109 

36 

 
10,328 

75 

 
15,846 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
30 

1 

 
5 

20 

 
0 

  

 
  

2 

 
236 

24 

 
271 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

19 

 
2,820 

50 

 
7,729 

2 

 
281 

10 

 
1,120 

  

 
  

113 

 
46,753 

194 

 
58,703 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

19 

 
2,332 

27 

 
2,546 

62 

 
9,377 

14 

 
4,434 

21 

 
3,860 

108 

 
34,074 

251 

 
56,623 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

37 

 
29,974 

  

 
  

376 

 
50,396 

13 

 
829 

992 

 
48,008 

100 

 
30,704 

1,518 

 
159,911 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

26 

 
15,153 

  

 
  

97 

 
54,370 

71 

 
57,568 

321 

 
193,023 

851 

 
864,075 

1,366 

 
1,184,189 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

139 

 
53,532 

161 

 
18,987 

607 

 
148,463 

150 

 
65,912 

1,364 

 
250,558 

1,642 

 
1,031,101 

4,063 

 
1,568,553 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

1 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1,255 

1 

 
1,255 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
128 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
128 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
70 

1 

 
70 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
128 

0 

 
0 

2 

 
1 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

3 

 
1,325 

6 

 
1,454 

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces 
Fires 

Yesterday 
Hectares 

 Yesterday  
Fires 

Year-To-Date 
Hectares 

 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 42 174 231 1,001 

 Yukon Territory 0 0 9 5 

 Alberta 84 1 450 2,107 

 Northwest Territory 0 0 4 5 

 Saskatchewan 0 81 99 1,393 

 Manitoba 0 0 89 3,636 

 Ontario 2 1 68 80 

 Quebec 0 0 80 94 

 Newfoundland 1 2 30 87 

 New Brunswick 0 0 74 70 

 Nova Scotia 0 0 141 260 

 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0 

 National Parks 4 0 13 1 

Total 133 260 1,288 8,738 

 
 
 

 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  

 
 


