# National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Wednesday, May 21, 2008 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 2

#### **National Fire Activity**

Initial attack activity:	Light (135 new fires)
New large fires:	3 (*)
Large fires contained:	0
Uncontained large fires:	9
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	3
Fire Use Teams committed:	0

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires does not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. \*\*

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

#### Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:	44
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	7
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	2

**Mustang Corner**, Everglades NP. IMT 1 (Quesinberry). Fifteen miles southwest of Kendall, FL. Grass. Smoldering.

**Brevard Complex** (6 fires), Florida DOF. Florida IMT 2 (Beauchamp). Brevard County, FL. Southern rough. Smoldering.

**Childress Ranch,** Texas Forest Service. IMT 2 (Hannemann). IMT is also managing the Juno fire. Twenty-two miles south of Ozona, TX. Chaparral, grass and cedar. Wind-driven fire activity with occasional torching and short-range spotting.

**Myakka Cut**, Florida DOF. Five miles north of Clewiston, FL. Grass. Minimal fire activity. Trace amounts of precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.

**Mud Swamp New River,** National Forests in Florida. Five miles northeast of Sumatra, FL. Southern rough. Occasional torching with short-range spotting.

**Browntown,** Georgia Forestry Commission. Three miles northeast of Atkinson, GA. Southern rough. Crown fire with torching and short-range spotting. Structures threatened. Voluntary evacuations in effect.

**Juno**, Texas Forest Service. Ten miles south of Juno, TX. Grass, juniper and cedar. Minimal fire behavior. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Mustang Corner	FL	EVP	39,465	3,569	50	UNK	252	18	5	8	9	0	1.69M	NPS
Brevard Complex	FL	FLS	12,505	0	85	5/22	215	0	0	44	3	279	1.33M	ST
Childress Ranch	TX	TXS	3,000	2,500	30	UNK	60	41	0	8	2	0	NR	PRI
Myakka Cut	FL	FLS	23,000	0	50	UNK	8	0	0	2	0	0	4K	ST
Mud Swamp New River	FL	FNF	2,073	0	80	5/23	24	0	0	4	2	0	1.06M	FS
* Browntown	GA	GAS	1,300		40	5/21	78		0	22	0	0	22K	ST
Juno	TX	TXS	430	-170	40	UNK	12	-13	0	2	2	0	NR	ST

#### Northwest Area (PL 1)

New fires:3New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1Type 2 IMTs committed:1

**Wellpinit Complex** (4 fires), Spokane Agency, BIA. IMT 2 (Holloway). Nine miles west of Wellpinit, WA. Timber litter and grass. Moderate fire activity. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Wellpinit Complex	WA	SPA	829		80	5/23	176		5	13	2	0	215K	BIA

## Southern California Area (PL 2)

New fires:25New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1

**Avocado**, Fresno-King Unit, CAL FIRE. Seven miles northeast of Avocado, CA. Grass. Wind-driven fire activity. Structures threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Avocado	CA	FKU	2,000		15	UNK	274		8	21	2	0	NR	ST
Honey Bee – WFU	CA	INF	1,235	10	N/A	N/A	81	7	5	0	2	0	181K	FS

INF - Inyo NF

#### Southwest Area (PL 2)

New fires:10New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Twenty-two – WFU	AZ	KNF	1,255	245	N/A	N/A	5	0	0	1	0	0	12K	FS

KNF - Kaibab NF

**Predictive Services Discussion:** A large low pressure system will move into the West today creating windy conditions over much of the West and the Great Plains. Very strong winds in combination with dry conditions will impact southern Nevada, southeast California, the Southwest and southern Colorado. Portions of the Southeast and Florida will see breezy conditions with marginal relative humidity values.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

**Topic of Choice** 

## Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					1		1
Alaska	ACRES	_				0		0
	FIRES					1	2	3
Northwest	ACRES	-				21	4	25
	FIRES					22	3	25
Northern California	ACRES	-				17		18
	FIRES					23	2	25
Southern California	ACRES	-				10	0	10
	FIRES						1	1
Northern Rockies	ACRES						0	0
	FIRES	İ	1			1	3	5
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES		5			0	2	7
Martine Oracl Basis	FIRES	i						0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Couthwest	FIRES	9					1	10
Southwest	ACRES	4					8	12
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					1		1
Rocky Mountain	ACRES					7		7
<b>F</b> 4 <b>A</b>	FIRES					17	3	20
Eastern Area	ACRES					24	5	29
Southern Area	FIRES	1				43		44
Southern Area	ACRES	1				425		426
TOTAL	FIRES	10	1	0	0	109	15	135
TOTAL	ACRES	5	5	0	0	504	20	534

### **Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		1			104		105
Alaska	ACRES		206			150		356
Northwest	FIRES	21	10	4		52	33	120
Northwest	ACRES	138	6	1,398		209	57	1,808
Northern California	FIRES	5	4		5	232	79	325
Northern California	ACRES	17	1		12	4,252	43	4,325
Southern California	FIRES	9	23	2	1	928	90	1,053
Southern Camornia	ACRES	0	87	0	0	1,871	1,585	3,543
Northern Rockies	FIRES	357	3	9		75	40	484
Notthern Nockies	ACRES	7,431	113	4,510		12,909	273	25,236
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	7	15	1	3	20	7	53
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES	271	46	492	5	4,035	4	4,853
Western Great Basin	FIRES	3	22		5	14	6	50
Western Great basin	ACRES	8	19		1	1,844	0	1,872
Southwest	FIRES	225	78	3	30	392	176	904
Southwest	ACRES	7,168	12,450	24	601	217,351	28,863	266,457
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	108	8	17	1	170	24	328
Nocky Mountain	ACRES	728	320	1,921	0	49,298	792	53,059
Eastern Area	FIRES	254		10	8	5,444	185	5,901
Lasterri Area	ACRES	1,750		247	205	37,871	1,499	41,572
Southern Area	FIRES	780		151	24	13,985	304	15,244
Southern Area	ACRES	52,260		11,512	435	928,242	23,629	1,016,078
TOTAL	FIRES	1,769	164	197	77	21,416	944	24,567
IOIAL	ACRES	69,771	13,248	20,104	1,259	1,258,032	56,745	1,419,159

Ten Year Average Fires	30,761
Ten Year Average Acres	892,314

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

## Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES						0	0
Northwest	ACRES						250	250
Northern California	FIRES			1	1	1	2	5
Northern California	ACRES			4	15	0	31	50
Southern California	FIRES			1			0	1
Southern Camornia	ACRES			600			40	640
Northern Rockies	FIRES			2			4	6
Notthern Nockies	ACRES			298			1,162	1,460
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1			2	0	3
Easteiii Gieat Dasiii	ACRES		100			1,300	400	1,800
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES			1			1	2
Codinwest	ACRES			1			80	81
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1	1			0	2
rtooky wountain	ACRES		0	320			38	358
Eastern Area	FIRES			1		16		17
Lastern Area	ACRES			189		1,524		1,713
Southern Area	FIRES						3	3
Codinom Aica	ACRES						3,634	3,634
TOTAL	FIRES	0	2	7	1	19	10	39
	ACRES	0	100	1,412	15	2,824	5,635	9,986

## **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		1			9		10
, iidorid	ACRES		350			2,912		3,262
Northwest	FIRES	8	29	2	1		88	128
Northwest	ACRES	2,512	3,230	1,600	0		18,070	25,412
Northern California	FIRES	25	14	10	8	1	95	153
Tromicin Gamernia	ACRES	415	113	17,260	71	342	6,062	24,263
Southern California	FIRES		3	3	3	1	124	134
Courion Camorna	ACRES		118	737	1,076	11	4,435	6,377
Northern Rockies	FIRES	3	20	49	4	9	125	210
	ACRES	156	2,573	14,091	219	293	16,364	33,696
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	16	5	6	10	36	75
Lastern Great Basin	ACRES	170	2,298	346	595	2,109	10,328	15,846
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1	1	20		2	24
	ACRES		30	5	0		236	271
Southwest	FIRES	19	50	2	10		113	194
	ACRES	2,820	7,729	281	1,120		46,753	58,703
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	19	27	62	14	21	108	251
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	ACRES	2,332	2,546	9,377	4,434	3,860	34,074	56,623
Eastern Area	FIRES	37		376	13	992	100	1,518
Lactorii / ii od	ACRES	29,974		50,396	829	48,008	30,704	159,911
Southern Area	FIRES	26		97	71	321	851	1,366
	ACRES	15,153		54,370	57,568	193,023	864,075	1,184,189
TOTAL	FIRES	139	161	607	150	1,364	1,642	4,063
- <del>-</del>	ACRES	53,532	18,987	148,463	65,912	250,558	1,031,101	1,568,553

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

## **WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
ridord	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
North Callionna	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES						1	1
Countries Cumornia	ACRES						0	0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
TTOTATION TOOMISS	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lastorii Oroat Basiii	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						1	1
Countinoot	ACRES						1,255	1,255
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1						1
. roon, mountain	ACRES	128						128
Eastern Area	FIRES			2				2
Lastom / woa	ACRES			1				1
Southern Area	FIRES						1	1
Countri / trou	ACRES						70	70
TOTAL	FIRES	1	0	2	0	0	3	6
	ACRES	128	0	1	0	0	1,325	1,454

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

### **Canada Fires and Hectares**

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	42	174	231	1,001
Yukon Territory	0	0	9	5
Alberta	84	1	450	2,107
Northwest Territory	0	0	4	5
Saskatchewan	0	81	99	1,393
Manitoba	0	0	89	3,636
Ontario	2	1	68	80
Quebec	0	0	80	94
Newfoundland	1	2	30	87
New Brunswick	0	0	74	70
Nova Scotia	0	0	141	260
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	4	0	13	1
Total	133	260	1,288	8,738

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*\*